

# Adur Executive Member for Customer Services, Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services

Date of Decision: 17 February 2021

If you have any questions about this decision please contact Democratic Services on 01903 221006 or email <a href="mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk">democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk</a>

Record of Decision: Collaboration Agreement to deliver Housing Related Support

**Decision taken by:** Adur Executive Member for Customer Services, Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services

**Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:** WBC Executive Member for Customer Services: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

ADC Executive Member for Customer Services: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

#### **Decision:**

The Executive Members for Customer Services have:-

- i) approved that the Councils enter a collaboration agreement with WSCC and other Districts and Borough Councils in West Sussex to commission a Housing Related Support Service; and
- ii) agreed to release the agreed budget to commission a joint Housing Related Support Service with WSCC and other Districts and Borough Councils in West Sussex.

Key Decision: Yes

### **Reason For Decision:**

Adur Executive Member for Customer Services:

In September 2018, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) announced that it would cut its budget for housing related support from £6.3million to £4.6million in 2019/2020 and then to £2.3million in 20/21. A Task and Finish Group, involving all District and Borough Councils in West Sussex and WSCC was set up with stakeholders and housing related support services providers to mitigate the impact of the cuts and ensure appropriate support continued to be available to the most vulnerable in our society.

Ensuring people receive the support they need is part of our commitment under Platform 2 of Platforms for our Places and the Councils' Housing Strategy 2020 - 2023.

Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services:

I totally agree with the proposition of shared working with West Sussex County Council and other authorities. We are all concerned with the many issues around social housing, not just Worthing Borough Council.

## **Alternative Options Considered:**

Adur Executive Member for Customer Services:

Not to join in with the other Districts and Boroughs in negotiations with West Sussex County Council and not being able to provide the help and support that the more vulnerable persons in Adur require.

Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services:

It makes good sense for the shared ownership of costs as financially you get a better settlement for those people in need, in a variety of settings. The welfare of our residents is paramount.

Other Matters Considered:			
Legal Advice and Issues	Х	Financial Advice and Issues	X
Sustainability Issues	х	Equality Issues	Х
Community Safety Issues	Х	Human Rights Issues	Х
Reputation	Х	Risk Assessment	Х
Health & Safety Issues	Х		

## Consultation:

This report was circulated to Councillors, and published on the Council's website on 29 January 2021. The following consultation responses were noted by the decision maker: *Adur Executive Member for Customer Services:* None

Worthing Executive Member for Customer Services: None

## **Background Papers:**

**Design Principles for Commissioning** 

Housing Strategy

Platforms for our Places

Carson L. albuy

### **Contact Officer:**

Akin Akinyebo

Head of Housing

akin.akinyebo@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Call-in: The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5:00pm on 24 February 2021.

**Signed:** ...... **Date:** 8 February 2021

Name: Cllr Carson Albury, Adur Executive Member for Customer Services

Headyortho

**Signed:** ..... **Date:** 17 February 2021

Name: Cllr Heather Mercer, WBC Executive Member for Customer Services

Decision Ref No: JAW/023/20-21